of the international component, and considering, additionally, the results obtained in 2011, it 
was unanimously approved to maintain the fixed remuneration of the executive directors of 
Novabase SGPS for the 2012 financial year, without any amendment, except in the following 
cases: 

A fixed remuneration in the gross annual amount of 156,800 (one hundred, fifty six thousand 
and eight hundred) euros, to be paid in 14 equal monthly instalments with effect as of May 1, 
2012, is attributed to the new member of the executive committee, Paulo Jorge de Barros 
Pires Trigo. 
Given the outstanding performance of the director Francisco Paulo Figueiredo Morais

[...]

attributed to him, now responsible for several Novabase’s functional areas (Finance, Legal, 
Payroll, Employee Care, Information Systems, International Task Force), the RC approved to 
grant an increase of 7,4% in his annual gross remuneration so the same will be of 140,700 
(one hundred and forty thousand, seven hundred) euros, to be paid in 14 equal monthly 
instalments with retroactive effect as of May 1, 2012. 

The fixed remunerations of the remaining members of the executive committee remained 
unchanged. 

C) The fixed remuneration of Novabase SGPS’s non-executive directors for the 2012

[...]

reduction of responsibilities of some directors after the end of the previous term of office it 
was decided to reduce the fixed remuneration of the non-executive directors José Afonso 
Oom Ferreira de Sousa and Pedro Miguel Quinteiro Marques de Carvalho to a gross annual 
remuneration of 15,862 (fifteen thousand, eight hundred and sixty two) euros, corresponding 
to a reduction of 85.1% of the respective fixed remunerations when comparing to the previous 
financial year. 

Additionally, in order to align with the best practices the remuneration of the Chairman of the 
Board of Directors, Rogério dos Santos Carapuça, considering that the Chairman continues to 
follow the day-by-day business of the company, the remuneration of the Chairman was fixed 
at 70% of the CEO’s remuneration, i.e. 185,710 (one hundred and eighty five thousand, seven 
hundred and ten) euros (gross amount), which corresponds to a reduction of 22.2% in view of 
the previous financial year. 

All the remunerations of the remaining non-executive directors, including the independent 
directors, remained unchanged. 

All the abovementioned remunerations are gross, annual and paid in 14 equal monthly

[...]

options for allotment of Novabase shares. This last item is addressed below.  

Concerning the cash component related to the performance in 2011, the RC decided, given 
the decrease in the company’s net results in 2011, when compared to 2010, the RC decided to 
fix in 397,650 (three hundred and ninety seven thousand, six hundred and fifty) euros the 
amount to be attributed this year to the members of the board of directors as the cash 
component of the variable remuneration. This amount represents a reduction of 79.6% by 
comparison to 2010 and is in line with the decrease of the net results in the same percentage 
that occurred within that period. 

Also given the input of each director in the 2011 financial year, in relative terms, the RC 
unanimously attributed the amount of 77,250 (seventy seven thousand, two hundred and fifty) 
euros to each of the executive directors Luís Paulo Cardoso Salvado (CEO), João Nuno da 
Silva Bento and Álvaro José da Silva Ferreira, 50,100 (fifty thousand and one hundred) euros 
to the executive director Nuno Carlos Filipe dos Santos Fórneas, 30,900 (thirty thousand and 
nine hundred) euros to the executive director Francisco Paulo Figueiredo Morais Antunes, 
54,000 (fifty four thousand) euros to the Chairman of the Board of Directors Rogério dos 
Santos Carapuça, and 15,450 (fifteen thousand, four hundred and fifty) euros to the directors 
José Afonso Oom Ferreira de Sousa and Pedro Miguel Quinteiro Marques de Carvalho. 

All the independent members of the board and the non-executive member Joaquim Sérvulo 
Rodrigues do not have any variable component in their remuneration.